PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/11/2004

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Robert Ziegler	03/20/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATM Online, Inc.
Street Address:	8081 Royal Ridge, Suite 130
City:	Irving
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75063

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11010191

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)479-0464

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: bwalker@dalpat.com
Correspondent Name: Brian D. Walker

Address Line 1: 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 660

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75240

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PAYT-26444

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian D. Walker

Total Attachments: 1

500095422

source=asmt_11010191#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 017490 FRAME: 0074 __OP \$40.00

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert Ziegler, an individual and citizen of the U.S. residing at 450 Southlake Park Road East, Southlake, Tx. 76092, (hereinafter "Assignor") has the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 11/010,191 and PCT Application No. PCT/US2005/41557, and

WHEREAS, ATM ONLINE, INC., a Delaware Corporation having a business address of 8081 Royal Ridge, Suite 130, Irving, Texas 75063, (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the inventions, and in and to the said United States Patent Applications;

WHEREAS, the assignment executed by Assignor on February 28, 2005 for the inventions set forth in U.S. Patent Application No.11/010,191 incorrectly assigned Assignor's rights to ATM Direct, Inc., a d/b/a of Assignee rather than to the Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, effective December 11, 2004, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all division, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof; and Assignor hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as Assignor's interest is concerned, to the said Assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest.

Assignor also hereby sells and assigns to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said applications throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registry; and Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such right, title and interest in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Assignor hereby further agrees that Assignor will communicate to said Assignee, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to Assignor respecting any improvements, and, at the expense of said Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said Assignee and to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in such countries as Assignee may elect.

Robert Ziegler

Date:

By:

Atty. Dkt. No.: PAYT - 26,444

RECORDED: 04/18/2006